Design of All-Passive Higher-Order CMOS N-Path Filters
Negar Reiskarimian and Harish Krishnaswamy
Department of Electrical Engineering, Columbia University, New York, NY, 10027, USA
Abstract — In this paper, a methodology for designing
all-passive higher-order N-path filters is described. The
methodology extends known filter synthesis techniques for
LC filters to N-path filters through the use of lumped
quarter-wave transmission-line (t-line) equivalents that

introduced by the finite number of paths ranges from
negligible for 16 paths to ≈3dB for 4 paths for
the 6th-order example in Fig. 2(a). Higher number of
paths leads to more complexity and power consumption
in the clock path. Switch on-resistance in the shunt
one-port N-path filters affects filter OOB rejection
but does not impact IB loss, while on-resistance in
impedance-transformed two-port N-path filter has the
opposite impact (Fig. 2(b)). Increasing switch size in the
N-path filters increases clock path power consumption
as well as the detrimental impact of switch parasitic
capacitance. In Fig. 2(c), the impact of the lumped t-line
equivalent network type is investigated. It is seen that the
CLC T-type equivalent results in the best filter shape and
loss. The impact of finite inductor quality factor (QL) is
studied in Fig. 3 and is compared to the equivalent LC
filter. Note that the CLC T-type sections only perform
low-Q impedance transformation in the proposed N-path
filter and do not store substantial energy. Consequently,
the impact of finite inductor Q is small, especially when
compared with the equivalent LC filter.
Fig. 5 shows the loss distribution when the filter
is implemented in 65nm CMOS technology. For the
example considered, 55% of the loss comes from switch
on-resistance and parasitic capacitance which improve
with CMOS technology scaling.
IV. IMPLEMENTATION AND MEASUREMENT RESULTS
The block diagram, schematic and chip
microphotograph of the implemented filter are illustrated
in Fig 4. The chip has been fabricated in 65nm CMOS
Fig. 6. Measured S21 and S11 for different clock frequencies in
conjunction with reconfiguration of the CLC T-type networks.
A comparison between measurement (solid) and simulations
(dashed) is also shown for one frequency.
Fig. 7. Measured input referred P1dB and IIP3 for the filter
tuned at a center frequency of 725MHz (for IIP3 ftone1 is shown
on the X axis and ftone2=2ftone1-fc ).
technology with an active area of 1.2mm2 and mounted
in a QFN24 package. Each filter is implemented using
16 paths and separate clock generation has been utilized
to ensure maximum symmetry in routing. The switch
sizing is consistent with Fig. 5. The CLC sections are
implemented using switched-capacitor banks to increase
the tuning range and off-chip air-core 8.1nH inductors
(0908SQ from Coilcraft, typical Q=100).
The measured S21 and S11 of the filter are shown in Fig.
6 and are compared to post-layout simulation results at
one frequency. The filter can be tuned from 600-850MHz
in conjunction with reconfiguration of the CLC T-type
networks, with a bandwidth that ranges from 9-15MHz and
a Q that ranges from 40 to 90. The IB loss is measured
to be 4.7-6.2dB in this range with an OOB rejection of
30-50dB. IB and OOB P1dB of 0dBm and +14dBm are
measured and plotted versus frequency in Fig. 7 for the
filter tuned at 725MHz. Measured IB and OOB IIP3 are
+7 and +17.5 respectively. The measured IB NF is 8.5dB
(Fig. 8). The chip draws 75mW at 700MHz from a 1.2V
supply.
A comparison between this work and previous N-path
filters is shown in table I. The proposed filter exhibits